Moreover, in the three quarters of 2020, the costs of debt financing decreased by PLN 1,827 thousand.

At the same time, the Group recognized negative exchange differences in the amount of PLN 1,790 thousand, arising
mainly from the revaluation of lease liabilities from office space lease contracts denominated in EUR. The Group also
recognized financial costs resulting from the revaluation of long-term financial assets in the amount of PLN 2,183
thousand, as well as PLN 2,923 thousand share in the losses of investments accounted for using the equity method.

15

Financial report of Wirtualna Polska Holding SA Capital Group
for the period of 3and 9 months ending 30 September 2020
TRANSLATION ONLY

The financial statements for the period of nine months ended on 30 September 2020 were prepared in accordance with
IFRS 16. For information purpose only, the table below presents the theoretical result of the Group if it applied IAS 17,
which was binding until the end of 2018.

(PLN'000)   Nine months ending
30 September 2020   MSSF16 Adjustment

 Nine months ending
30 September 2020 (in
accordance with IAS17)

Sales 413 825   -  413 825
Cost of goods sold  (21 720)  -   (21 720)

Amortization and depreciation  (61 454) 9 337   (52 117)

Amortization and depreciation of acquired programming rights  (3 339)  -   (3 339)

Materials and energy used  (4 071)  -   (4 071)
Costs related to public offering, acquisitions of subsidiaries and
restructuring  (6 910)  (2 564)  (9 474)

Costs of the employee option scheme  (1 915)  -   (1 915)

Other external services  (104 601)  (8 856)  (113 457)

Other salary and employee benefit expenses  (139 949)  -   (139 949)

Other operating expenses  (7 612)  -   (7 612)
Other operating income/gains 4 699   4 699

Operating profit 66 953   (2 083) 64 870
Finance income 1 157   (137) 1 020

Finance costs  (16 728) 3 411   (13 317)
Revaluation of commitments to purchase non-controlling
interests and other liabilities on business combinations 4 287   -  4 287

Dividends received  -   -   -
Share in profits of investments accounted for using the equity
method  (2 923)  -   (2 923)

Profit before tax 52 746  1 191  53 937
Income tax  (11 099)  (226)  (11 325)

Net profit 41 647  965  42 612

FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE GROUP

The following table presents the consolidated statement of the Group’s financial position as of 30 September 2020 and 31
December 2019:

(PLN'000)
As of

30 September
2020

As of
31 December 2019

Change
PLN'000

Change
%

Non-current assets 891 308  909 137   (17 829) (2,0%)

Current assets 298 665  235 932  62 733  26,6%

Long-term liabilities 447 032  426 105  20 927  4,9%

Short-term liabilities 184 383  205 837   (21 454) (10,4%)

Equity attributable to equity holders of the Parent Company 546 074  500 881  45 193  9,0%

Share capital 1 456  1 451  5  0,3%

Non-controlling interests 12 484  12 246  238  1,9%

The analysis of changes in the Group's balance sheet was prepared as of 30 September 2020 compared to 31 December
2019. Changes to individual balance sheet items are discussed below.

16

Financial report of Wirtualna Polska Holding SA Capital Group
for the period of 3and 9 months ending 30 September 2020
TRANSLATION ONLY

 Non-current assets

The following table presents the structure and changes in non-current assets by balance sheet category

(PLN'000)
As of

30 September
2020

Structure
2020

As of
31 December

2019

Structure
2019

Change
PLN'000

Change
%

Property, plant and equipment 112 079  12,6% 106 477  11,7% 5 602  5,3%
Goodwill 364 254  40,9% 364 254  40,1%  -  0,0%
Investments accounted for using the equity
method  -  0,0% 2 923  0,3%  (2 923) (100,0%)

Other intangible assets 395 899  44,4% 402 188  44,2%  (6 289) (1,6%)
Non-current programming assets 7 204  0,8% 5 805  0,6% 1 399  24,1%
Long-term receivables 267  0,0% 208  0,0% 59  28,4%
Other financial assets 9 932  1,1% 26 727  2,9%  (16 795) (62,8%)
Deferred tax assets 1 673  0,2% 555  0,1% 1 118  201,4%
Non-current assets 891 308  100,0% 909 137  100,0%  (17 829) (2,0%)

 In the analysed period, the net value of the property, plant and equipment increased by PLN 5,602 thousand mainly as a
result of recognition of the asset from the office lease by Totalmoney.pl Sp. z o.o. in Wroclaw, Nocowanie.pl Sp. z o.o. in
Lublin and Wakacje.pl in Gdansk, with a total value of PLN 20,425 thousand. In addition, the Group incurred other capital
expenditures on property, plant and equipment in the total value of PLN 11,011 thousand, which was mainly the adaptation

[…]

recognizing part of the loss generated by the Group’s associate Digitics SA. Other long-term assets decreased in value
primarily as a result of the reclassification to fixed assets held for sale of the fair value of shares and option for shares owned
by the Group in eSky.pl SA, which are planned to be sold. On 26 March 2020, in line with the procedure outlined in the
investment agreement dated 9 June 2017, the Group issued a statement about the execution of the put option on its shares
in eSky.pl SA. As of 30 September 2020, eSky shares (PLN 10,016 thousand) and option for shares (PLN 7,171) were
presented as assets held for sale.

Moreover, as at 30 September 2020 the Management Board updated its valuation of the shares held in Teroplan Sp. z
o.o. The valuation method used by the Group is based on multipliers of listed comparable companies. Teroplan
operates in the tourism and transport industries, which are significantly affected by COVID-19. As a result, the value
of shares was reduced by PLN 778 thousand.

 Current assets

The following table presents changes in current assets by balance sheet category:

(PLN'000)
As of

30 September
2020

Structure
2020

As of
31 December

2019

Structure
2019

Change
PLN'000

Change
%

Cash trade receivables 96 941  32,5% 129 862  55,0%  (32 921) (25,4%)
Barter receivables 3 449  1,2% 2 489  1,1% 960  38,6%
Contract assets 728  0,2% 11 142  4,7%  (10 414) (93,5%)
State receivables 7 560  2,5% 7 435  3,2% 125  1,7%
Current programming assets 1 082  0,4% 1 270  0,5%  (188) (14,8%)
Short-term receivables from financial activities 4 191  1,4%  -  0,0% 4 191  nd
Accrued expenses 1 941  0,6% 2 632  1,1%  (691) (26,3%)
Inventory 6 937  2,3% 1 572  0,7% 5 365  341,3%
Other current assets 7 303  2,4% 5 601  2,4% 1 702  30,4%
Fixed assets held for sale 17 187  5,8%  -  0,0% 17 187  nd
Cash and cash equivalents 151 346  50,7% 73 929  31,3% 77 417  104,7%
Current assets 298 665  100,0% 235 932  100,0% 62 733  26,6%

17

Financial report of Wirtualna Polska Holding SA Capital Group
for the period of 3and 9 months ending 30 September 2020
TRANSLATION ONLY

Compared to the end of 2019, the Group significantly increased the value of cash at its disposal. A detailed analysis of
changes in cash value will be presented in the next part of the report regarding the analysis of the cash flow statement.

The decrease in trade receivables was mainly due to lower sales revenues in 2020 compared to the last quarter of 2019. The
Group's credit policy assumes long payment periods (30-60 days) for its key customers, and therefore a decrease in cash